

06-4800

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late husband, DR.
BARINEM KIOBEL, BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER,
CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NWIDOR, KENDRICKS
DORLE NWIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH, VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE
J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS IKARI, LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS
NWINEE, KPOBARI TUSIMA, individually and on behalf of his late father
CLEMENT TUSIMA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM COMPANY; SHELL TRANSPORT AND
TRADING COMPANY, PLC,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,
and

SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,
Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF *WIWA* PLAINTIFFS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

JUDITH BROWN CHOMSKY
JENNIFER M. GREEN
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6431

MARCO SIMONS
RICHARD HERZ
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington D.C., 20006
(202) 466-5188

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE . . .	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI</i>	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
VI.	ARGUMENT	14
	A. THE SOSA STANDARD	14
	B. EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLING IS ACTIONABLE UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE	16
	C. THE HANGING OF THE OGO NI NINE VIOLATED THE NORM AGAINST EXTRAJUDICIAL EXECUTION	18
	1. The formation and structure of the Tribunal violated international law	20
	2. The conduct of the trial violated international law	27
	3. International condemnation of the executions reflects the violation of universally recognized standards	31
	D. THE NORM AGAINST EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLING PROHIBITS A DELIBERATE KILLING NOT AUTHORIZED BY A PREVIOUS JUDGMENT	35
VII.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alejandre v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 996 F.Supp. 1239 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	1
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	15-16
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148, 1157 (11th Cir. 2005)	17, 36
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112, 1144 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	15, 17, 36
<i>Eisenfeld v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)	37
<i>Elahi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2000)	36
<i>Filartiga v. Pena- Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 694 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	15, 17, 36
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	27
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkins v. Comparet-Cassani</i> , 251 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	14, 17
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2006)	37
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2003)	37

<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	16
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	15
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stern v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 286 (D.D.C. 2003)	37
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 287 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>United States v. Weisser</i> , 417 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96-cv-8386, 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)	4-5, 15
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	1, 4
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	17, 19, 36

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>The Constitutional Rights Project v. Nigeria</i> , African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights, Comm. No. 87/93 (1995)	25, 26, 28
<i>Estamirov and Others v. Russia</i> , [2006] ECHR 860	39
<i>Free Legal Assistance Group and Others v. Zaire</i> , African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights, Comm. No. 25/89, 47/90, 56/91, 100/93 (1995)	38

<i>International Pen and Others v. Nigeria</i> , African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights, Comm. Nos. 137/94, 139/94, 154/96 and 161/97 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Khashiyev v. Russia</i> , (2005) ECHR 132	39
<i>Myrna Mack Chang v. Guatemala</i> , 2003 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 101	38
<i>Vicente et al. v. Colombia</i> , Communication No 612/1995, United Nations Human Rights Committee, 29/7/97	38

STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. 1350	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (FSIA), 28 U.S.C. § 1605 18	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act (TVPA), 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, Article 4 (June 27, 1981), 1520 U.N.T.S. 217, 21 I.L.M. 58	38
Article 7	25, 31
American Convention on Human Rights, Art. 8(2)(d)	28
Civil Disturbances (Special Tribunals) Decree 1987, Decree No. 2 (Mar. 18, 1987)	7, 8, 21, 26
European Convention on Human Rights, Article 2	38, 39
Foreign and Commonwealth Office, <i>Execution of Ken Saro-Wiwa and His Co-Defendants</i> , COI'S HERMES, Nov. 10, 1995	33

Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, [1956] 6 U.S.T. 3516, T.I.A.S. No. 3365	
Article 3	20
Article 72	28
Article 73	24
Article 75	23-24
Human Rights Commission General Comment 13, U.N. Doc. HRI\GEN\1\Rev.1) (1994)	28
Ian Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (5th ed. 1999)	31
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Article 14	23, 27
Report by the Special Rapporteur, Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1993/46 (Dec. 23, 1992)	37
Report by the Special Rapporteur, Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions, U.N. Doc. No. A/51/457 (Oct. 7, 1996)	37-38
Report on the Situation of Human Rights in the Republic of Nicaragua, Inter-American Commission of Human Rights (IACHR) OEA/Ser.L/V/II.53 doc. 25 (30 June 1981)	26
U.N. Economic and Social Council resolution 1984/50 (25 May 1984) .	24, 27, 29
